the region. While these discussions were progressing, the Change Board and management team have
assessed the merits of continuing to operate in the US and have decided to withdraw from the region
for the time being, closing the Company’s US operations.

Impact of Closing US Operations

Closing US operations will have an immaterial impact on Change’s overall PaaS metrics and revenue.
Currently, Change has less than 800 active cards in the US market representing only 1.2% of all active
cards, primarily driven by one client. Due to the regulatory environment, it has been challenging for this
client to grow and for others to progress beyond pilot stage.

The Company will however realise significant cost savings and operational efficiencies from exiting the
US operations. Change is targeting to cease US operations in Q3 FY25 and estimates the total one-off
closure costs to be less than one quarter of US operating expenses. Presented below is an illustrative
proforma view of Change’s FY24 Profit and Loss removing the US operations.

Proforma Profit & Loss Summary (as if closure took effect on 1 July 2023)

 (US $000's)
 FY24

Actual
US Removal
Adjustments

 FY24
Adjusted

 Var %

 Revenue 10,639  (70)2 10,569  (0.7%)

 COGS (1,402) 331 (1,071) (23.7%)

Gross Profit 9,237  261 9,498  2.8%

 Employee expenses (6,179) 570 (5,609) (9.2%)

 Professional services & insurance (1,082) 77 (1,005) (7.1%)

 Technology & hosting (1,447) 375 (1,072) (25.9%)

 Other expenses (1,141) 203 (938) (17.8%)

Operating Expenses (9,849) 1,226 (8,624) (12.4%)

EBITDA (737) 1,486 749 201.6%

Outlook

With strong foundations in place, Change is focussed on delivering profitable growth. The strategic
decision by the Board and management to employ prudent capital management measures and
withdraw from the US market fast-tracks overall profitability by reducing the global cost base and
refocusing capital and efforts on core markets where Change is having success.

After withdrawal from the US market, Change still has more than 60,000 active cards on the PaaS
platform in NZ and Australia. In 12 months, Change has moved from test volumes to processing and
issuing at a run-rate volume of NZ$1 billion per annum in New Zealand for financial institution and